To all known creditors

30 April 2012

Our Reference: DAH/AGW/AD/ P11-4

Dear Sirs
LB UK Financing Limited — in Administration (the “Company™)

Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, I attach a copy of the Joint Administrators’ seventh
report on the progress of the Administration for the six months ended 1 April 2012, together with a copy of
Form 2.24B.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

e s

DA Howell
Joint Administrator

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell were appointed as Joint Administrators of LB UK
Financing Limited to manage its affairs, business and property as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT
T: +44 (0) 207 583 5000, F:+44 (0) 207 822 4652, www.pwc.co.uk

PricewsterhouseCoopers LLP is o limited liability partnership registered in Englind with registered number OC303525. The registered office of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankmeal Place, London
WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authonty for designated i bust




Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrators’ progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

LB UK Financing Limited

Company number
05729776

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
[full name of court]}

Court case number
8604 of 2008

(a) Insert full name(s)and Y€ (@) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
address(es)of ~ Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of

administrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from
(b) Insert dates

to

(b) 2 October 2011

(b) 1 April 2012

Signed ) AN ‘Q'/:\

Joint Administrator

Dated 30 April 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Companies House receipt date barcode

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff




www.pwe.co.uk

LB UK Financing
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 2 October 2011
to 1 April 2012

: 30 April 2012

pwc



Contents

Section1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period

1 May 2011 to 29 February 2012 8

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 October 2011 to 1 April 2012 ® Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This is the seventh progress report by the Joint
Administrators (the “Administrators”) of LB UK
Financing Limited (“LBUKF” or the “Company”).

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to 1 April
2012.

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aim of this Administration is to
protect, control and realise the Company’s
investment in its subsidiary for the benefit of the
unsecured creditor of LBUKF.

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators expect a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors in due course,
however the quantum and timing of this
distribution remains uncertain, principally due to
uncertainty around a potential pension liability.

As previously advised, the Pensions Regulator (the
“Regulator”) listed LBUKF as one of the Lehman
companies from which it was seeking a Financial
Support Direction (“FSD”) in relation to the
Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme.

In September 2010 the Regulator’s Determinations
Panel (the “Panel”) decided that an FSD should be
issued against six Lehman group entities. LBUKF
was among 38 companies that the Panel decided
should not be issued with an FSD.

The Panel’s decision has been referred to the Upper
Tribunal, with the Scheme Trustees asking the
Upper Tribunal to overturn the Panel’s decision
and rule that the 38 companies (including LBUKF)
should also be subject to an FSD. This means that
LBUKE is still at risk from this potential liability.

LBUKEF (together with 36 other affected entities)
applied to the Upper Tribunal, seeking an order
that the Trustees’ referral to the Upper Tribunal
should be struck out on the grounds that it is now
no longer possible for the Regulator to impose an
FSD against LBUKF. The Trustees and the
Pensions Regulator opposed the strike-out
application, and the hearing took place from 12 to
15 March 2012. Judgment was reserved and has
not yet been handed down.

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Administrators, the High
Court granted an Order to extend the period of the
Administration to 30 November 2013.

Future reports

The Administrators will next report to creditors in
approximately six months.

Signed:

DA Howell
Joint Adminstrator
LB UK Financing Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA
Houwell were appointed as Joint Administrators of LB UK
Financing Limited to manage its affairs, business and property
as agents without personal liability. AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY
Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell are licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 October 2011 to 1 April 2012 | 3



Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Overview

LBUKEF acted as the holding company and funding
vehicle for LB SF No 1 (“LBSF”). LBSF and its
subsidiaries invested in a variety of performing and
non-performing loan portfolios.

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators are monitoring the most
significant asset of the Company, its investment in
LBSF. The level of realisations within LBSF will
determine the final level of realisations of LBUKF.

LBSF has recently received a dividend from
Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc. of c. $137m.
Further significant dividends are expected to be
received by LBSF that will result in a greater return
for LBUKF.

LBUKF incurred significant tax losses in pre-
appointment tax accounting periods which have
proved to be of value to other group companies.

A tax loss agreement was entered into with, inter
alia, the other PwC Lehman administration
companies. This agreement set out the basis for
allocating tax losses, and the value to be paid to loss
surrendering companies such as LBUKF. This has
resulted in receipts of £1.3m as at 2 April 2012.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 October 2011 to 1 April 2012 | 4



Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8604 of 2008

Full name: LB UK Financing Limited

Trading name: LB UK Financing Limited

Registered number: 05729776

Registered address: Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors: D Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush
(resigned 28/10/08)

Company secretary: ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10), P Dave (resigned 25/ ;)-1_/.10) =

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary:

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Administration
appointment:

2 October 2008

Administrators’ names and addresses:

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis and DA Howell, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Appointer’s name and address:

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Administrators:

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being in Administration).

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

The current Joint Administrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch.B1I1A86,
during the period for which the Administration is in force, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint
Administrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office.

Details of any extensions of the initial
period of appointment:

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
2013. '

Proposed end of the Administration:

The Administrators are not yet in a position to determine the most likely exit
route from the Administration and wish to retain the options available to them.

Estimated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

It is too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors.

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and net property:

Not applicable as there is no qualifying floating charge.

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86:

Not applicable as there is no prescribed part.

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Administration and these are the main proceedings.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 October 2011 to 1 April 2012 | 5



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

In August 2011, the Administrators requested and
received consent from the creditors of the Company
for the Administrators’ time costs to be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by them and
the various grades of their staff.

The Administrators also requested that they be
authorised to draw their remuneration from time to
time. However the Administrators have not yet
received formal confirmation from creditors that
they may do so.

Attached at Section 6 is a summary of the
Administrators’ time costs for 1 May 2011 to 29
February 2012, presented in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together with a
narrative of the work performed. Creditors have
previously been provided with details of the
Administrators’ time costs for to 30 April 2011.

Total time costs for 1 May 2011 to 29 February 2012
are £41,171, which comprises 110.13 hours at an
average hourly rate of £373.84. Unbilled timecosts
since the date of administration total £137,958.

Rate increase

An increase to rates has been applied with effect
from 1 January 2012. Details of increased rates are
set out in Section 6.

Receipts and payments account

Set out in Section 5 of this report is a receipts and
payments account for LBUKEF, for the period since
appointment, together with the movements from 2
October 2011 to 2 April 2012.

Aloan has been made from LBUKF to a Lehman
group Company to cover costs of completing the
VAT returns from commencement of
administration to date.

Net receipts to 1 April 2012 amount to £1,320,592.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 October 2011 to 4 April 2012 |6



Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at 2 April 2012 As at 1 October 2011 Movements
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)

Receipts
Recharge of tax function costs 23,827 23,563 264
Sale of taxlosses 1,308,646 967 1,307,679
Total Receipts 1,332473 24,530 1,307,943
Payments
Legal fees 8,944 3,751 5,193
Employee costs 1,484 1,094 390
Loan to Lehman Brothers Limited in respect of VAT costs 428 - 428
Statutory advertising 967 967 -
VAT Paid 58 156 (98)
Total Payments 11,881 5,968 5913
Net Position 1,320,592 18,562 1,302,030
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-interest bearing) 1,320,592 18,562 1,302,030
Total Cash 1,320,592 18,562 1,302,030

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 2 October 2011 to 1 April 20127



81 z10Z 1udy | 03 1402 1090390 Z poped 8y J0j podas ssasboid siojesnsjujwpy Jujor

voz S61 oze ore peis oddng /arerdossy
68¢ o€e 9bE (114 81BID0S8Y 10103G
*ja0das £101n3eis 1xaU 3Y) U] SIOYPIID Y] 0) PAs|APE I [[IM S21BJ 25343 03 SJUIWPUIWe [BLIB W KUY “uopiensiulwpy | $E9 So9 1434 $6¢ 193euepy
ay3 jo poysad ayy Ia Ao (951D U] 150D UGIIR]j LY [RRULE J3 A0 0} 3jd wexa 103) asjs A[jeaipotsad Kew g7 s1adoo)asnoyaatemadd | 698 ofg 26b [\ YA 4 138euew 101uss
WoJ) SI03IISIUT WPY YUIOP Y)Y £q PAsn S3JeJI 3| €IS Y} ‘SWIl [BUOISSIJoId |18 YIIm uow wod uf “snoy s2d 2381 wnwixew ayy | ZE6 068 6€9 019 Joyang
Jo uopealpuy ue us A1S umoys saanBy ay) ‘Joamoy ‘Kiea op 53384 J2Y L, "331ApE Y1adxa 113y) aa1nbas am pinoys ‘sinoy jo Jaquinu | LZO'T o0g6 11 oog Jauyreg
18 ws g 3812Yd 53 W33 WOS OP ‘SUOISUIJ PUR LV A ‘XL SE Yons ‘d77 s19d00Jasnoyaa3emadtad uiyiim sjua wysedap syepoads , | stuer1woly |11 33q 180y |sruep vword | 119371801
19/3 Xe 14/3 X8
*uoljeaisiujwpe ayy ug ujspae siayyew oy ulpuane uyyyels SIIAIDG Japer)
113y pue siojesisiujwpe yulof 3y) Aq ua a18 A(aadoad s w3 ay) 03 3duAIBYBL Aq Paxy UAIQ SEY UOIIRIIUN WAL SI0IBIISTUIWPY YL 151RIads AI2A003Y ssauisng $IBJ IN0 JBYD JULIND
Lib Sron 008y 1012 SoE'gn 29°LS Log'g n6r 66911 [ ] {B10 I pusln
1414 £€'S €91 T 61y g1 ebg 12 6S 60'0 salxeqoay 141
gbS‘gt 09°18 z6b‘1 09°L gho‘z 00°L 1184 00’8 0zg8's 00'6 LVA pue xe],
089°L ob'gz €9 o€'0 €S0'L 0692 b9S oz'1 - - aougiduro) pue L10ymyels
£60°z 18] €S 0z'0 9bb og't $6S°1 ob'e - - s1oupaxy
L9b‘6 0€'92 LEL (11484 26S°‘S og Lt 8621 ozt obg't og'z Suiuueld pue uonensIUIWPY
668‘€ orer 2641 of'g Log og'e 0z€ 00'1 0g6 00'1 Ainsea], pue Sununodady
Fi SINOH F SInoHy E SINOKH 3 SINOHY E ] SINOH
HIOM JO UOBIYISSB]D
SINOY [B10 I, peis 3xoddng/ager v L V d01u2s Jo8vuepy/I08eury 101U 1030221/ udIBg

2103 Arenqay 6z 01 1102 AByl T poLlrad 3y} J0J S1S00 W] SIOIRIISTUTHPE JUIofL

groz fiubnuaqQa,g 6z 01 110 Ay I poridd
3Y] LOf S1S0D w1} SA0ID.QSNUIPY JUIOL 9 UOIIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1. May 2011 to
29 February 2012

Accounting and treasury - £3,899

e Undertaking receipts and payments; and
e Prepare bank reconciliations.

Administration and planning - £9,467

Review of intercompany relationships;

Discussions regarding strategy for the administration;

Applying to court to extend period of Administration; and
Discussion regarding exit strategy and relationship with subsidiary.

Creditors - £2,093

e Time spent reviewing and agreeing the Plan of Reorganisation, including agreeing in principal the claim of
LBHI.

Statutory and other compliance - £7,680

Preparation of Administrators’ sixth progress report;
Circulate progress report to creditors;

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court;
Prepare receipts and payments account;

Prepare detailed remuneration summary;

Analyse timesheets for completeness and accuracy;
Fee analysis and preparing billing paperwork;
Manage the LBUKF database; and

Liaise with Administrators on statutory issues.

Tax and VAT - £16,548

¢ Dealing with tax and VAT queries;

o Recovery of tax losses; and

e Preparation of Corporation Tax returns.

LBL recharges - £1,484

o This is an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companies.



